RESOLUTION NO. _14-]54

A RESOLUTION OF TEE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF REY WEST, FIORIDA, APRROVING A TASK
ORDER. UNDER THE CITY'S GENERAL SERVICES
CONTRACT WITH DOUGLAS M. HIGGINS, INC. IN A
TOTAL AMOUNT MOT TO REXCEED $433,126.29 FOR
INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALK ALONG  UNITED
STRERT, FROM LEON STREET TO WHITE STREET;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Besclution No. 10-319, the City Commission
approved & three-year General Services contract with Douglas N.
Higgins, Inc, and in Resoclution No. 13-314, the contract was

extended for a period cf two years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION CF

THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Bection 1: That a work order for installation of sidewalk
along United Street from leon Street to White Street, under the
City's General Services Contract with Dconglas N, Higgins, Inc.
is hereby approved in an amount not tc exceed $433,126.29.

Section 2: That funds from the Internal Improvement
Fund account #102-47102-~541-6300 {EN1303) will be used for this

project.,

Fage 1 of 2



Section 3: That this Resclution shall go into effect
irmediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the presiding cofficer and the Clerk of the
Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 3rd day of June , 2014,

Authenticated by the Fresiding Ufficer and Clerk of the

Commission on 3rd day of June , 2014.
Filed with the Clerk on June- 4 , 2014,
Mayor Craig Cates Yes
Viece Mayor Mark Ressi Yes
Commissicner Teri Johnston Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopesz Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes
Compissioner Tony Yaniz Yes

CHERYL SMITH,

Page Z of 2



THE CITY OP KEY WEST

Puse Ofilice Boy 1405 Kev Wost FL 33030800 2 583 #0810

WEWMORANUD U

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Date: May 12, 2014
To: Bob Vitas, City Manager
From: Karen Olson, Special Projects Designer
CC: David Femandez, ACM

Jim Bouquet, Engineering Services Director

Subject:  Approving a work order to D.N. Higgins, inc. under the
General Services Contract for the installation of sidewalk
along United Street in the amount of $433,126.29

Action Statemer

This Resolution would approve a Work Order to DN Higgins, Inc. under the
General Services Contract for sidewalk installation along United Street in the
amount of $433,126.29.

Backgroung

The City maintains the General Services Coniraci which is competitively bid
for the purpose of general instaliation, repair and replacement of storm and
ﬂnMwmmmmammmvﬂyimecﬁonmﬂs
paving, sidewaks and other miscellaneous munkipal work. As the City
mmmawmmﬁmmmammmwm
Orders are jssued.

Resolutions 10340 and 10-320, dated November 3, 2010, awarded DN
i -'&'ManyeaerlSamms
htmesmopﬁonﬁormmghs Inc. was

appmvadbymaowonwabu
The improvement and mainie ance of Clity infrastruciure is critical ¥ meeting the

current and future needs of the cilizens of ey West. The City's goal is to maintain
the City's hard assets. (Strategic Plan “infrastructure” goal 4)

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77° F.



mmmmm United Street from Leon to White Street has been on the
Cily's Sidewak Capital Improvement Plan for many years. This improvement will provide a
safe ADA compiliant routs for the children attending the Montessori School and to the new
City Hall as required by our ADA Settiement Agreement.

Completing this work under the GU contract will expedite the work by eliminating the bid
process {GU contract was compelitively bid). Thus, allowing the work In front of Montessori
School to be compileted prior to the start of the new school year in mid-August.

DN Higgins, Inc. has submitted a proposal, dated May 20, 2014, in the amount of
$304,126.20 to complete the sidewalk removal and instaliation. City staff recommends
adding an additional $38,000.00 allowance to cover any unforesaen conditions for a {otal
Work Order amount of $433,128.29.

Options
Option#1 Approve the Work Order to DN Higgins, Inc. under the General Services
Contract for sidewalk installation in the amount of $433,126.29,

Option#2 Do not approve 2 Work Order to DN Higgins, inc. under the General Services
Contract for sidewalk installation and put the project out for bid.

Einancial Issues
Funds will be used from the Intemal improvement Fund account #102-4102-541-6300
(EN1303). Upon approval, a purchase order will be issued to DN Higgins, Inc. in the amount

of $394,126.29. The additional $39,000.00 allowance will not be paid out unless needed for

unforeseen conditions.

Recommendation
Approve a Work Order to DN Higgins, Inc. under the General Services Contract for sidewalk
installation in the amount of $433,126.29.



CONPOEATE QWICH
200 TINAS POUTE D, STE A
ANLAREOR. A8 S90S

00135 0000, FAK: (H13) 1080400

Elpssness. orvos
29D G A Doy, 291
May'Wowi, P, 3800
0N 0PN - K-GO IDNTTYT

DATE: May

" e
et

Nepiene 1xie walled, ourbe, pasiing snd draleegs per plane.

OANTIY L DT T — “DERCRPTION
100 R_{Suparintendart (Demo & Laves’
iR tLobor {Demc
10 Y B
e 0 Sl
B160 : 8" Siden
400 [T IF Gk
060 JOvop €
] 1350 oG
155 ON _[Asphs
5 EA 15k
-—_ﬁ—-—_. v e
21 EA_[Tee Hemovel E1010
1186 5Y ILine Roc :
l ; 'l"h
35 [
% B5.00 | & E
2000 300 | 1)
100 __ § 6000 00 ]
- Cont of Conatreotion 367.200.00
= Cont of Corafeustion + Borud $ W50
JOMI“W!‘ 1 y _ = ,m
ublotal - Cast of Construction + Bond + OCe | $ s
C incranse of 3% £ A4 ATDLS




UNITED STREET IMPROVEMENTS

SHEET LIST T4BLE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS _i.i ——
UNITED STREET, EROM WHITE TO LEON STREETS E=R ;-. i
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040 PR 4

& v L L) : e o

- il o
W N
3 . Sl 'y f o e 't.;“h e L

’ mﬂ MAR LeT
PREPARED FOR
CITY OF KEY WEST
PO BOX 1409
KEY WEST, FL 33041

A DREVELOT WENT INC - %“'

LR AT AR . WD T TR ie0T; (o



AR W,
L e ey

Cpanper i T AShalRCIe v Soae i

+ EETE s
[ 3 r“mmm

e
s

B TR UL BioaLi S oWk Wl iut VLA AN L b T LD
 raodn Ll WO Iair MR AT LS M AORIRT S .w
BV G TR AF S L A AAPTRCNG|
AR AL TN | mﬂﬁ.ﬂ ] mﬂﬁf-ﬂ "
T

e ST i ST R LA S
T S S R e e B

SRR

e

 EimmpmeTsmme

S .| it Snbs s Tk b | Foa
° m-m .mmmmrma‘

AT N0 Birle T Wl Ny
v O R A DI ARG m
o

* s oSSR,
~ piSrmaemesTRenT I
ROEES PN L e DU

e

o Lt =
.
'mm%mrumrﬂ
.'m“-;” Wl i -— o ;” -
- - [t
o e g

FRPNGN PONTRAL o
N “mwrn—umi e

?IH

=
|

v e v RN 8 R

v i
G’\ﬁ i “.x\

pTrre T
o o e o e B A R LS

W NSRRI d
Il
i sroame many \Ef_;“/

LRy LPwTAY.
i *—"1!!,‘.’ P e

S

B s m—— e




RN

g i

—
feCo RN




I
i
o vAEe s

= ST




A — i - Y

- s s -‘L-*. 3 v
% _ Laoaitargyg Vale
ST S : : @ ‘-




RESOLUTION NO. __ j3-a14

A BESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMNISSION OF THE
CITY OF XEY WEST, FIORIDA EXERCISING THE
TWO-YEAR RENEWAL OPTION CONTAINED IN THE
COMTRACT FOR GENERAL SERVICRS BEIWEEN THE
CITY AMD DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS, INC., APPROVED
IN REGOLUTION 10-319 1IN RESPONSE TO
INVITATION TO BID (ITB) #10-015; PROVIDING
JOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, 4in Resolution No. 10-319, the City Cosmission
approved a three-year contract with a two-year renewal option

with DN Higgins, Inc. in accordance with ITB 10-015; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission, having considered staff
recommendations, has chosen to ranew the contract, for the two

yeaxr extension period.

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS PFOLIOMS:

Section 1: rhat the contract is hereby extended for two
years, pursuant to the contract documents approved in Resolution

No. 10-319;

Page 1 of 2



Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.

papsed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this 3rd  day of December -, 2023,

authanticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commisgion on ___ 4th day of Decembexr , 2013.

riled with the Cierk on _ Decemher 4 , 2013.

Mayor Craig Cates Yes
Vice Mayor Mark Rossi Abseat
Commigpioner Terl Johmston Yea

Cowmisgicner Clayton Lopez __Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Compissionar Jimmy Weekley Yes
Commissioner Tony Yaniz _Yes

»

Page 2 of 2



THE CITY OF KEY WIS

o dE e B SN Wel SLITMIA TR T e
|
: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
:
i Date: October 23, 2013
§ To: Bob Vitzs, City Manager
From: Karen Olson, Special Projects Designer
cc: David Femandez, ACM
Mark Finigan, ACM

N
Q
N
X
v

L ———

Doug Bradshaw, Senior Project Manager

Subject:  Approving a two year sxtension for the General Services
Contract {ITB #10-015} to DN Higgins, inc.

Action Statement
T!#Rmuﬁonmtﬁmmnm(ﬂmrmﬂmﬁrﬂweaml
Servioss Coniract to DN Higging, inc.

Backaround
mwmwmummmmmm

names, since 1982,  The Ciy maintsins $his Contract which s

bid for the purpose of general instaliation, repalr and replacement of storm
and sanifiary sewer systams, installation of storm waler gravity injection wells,
paving, skdewalks and ofher misosliancous munldipsl work. As the City
mmmmdmmmmmm
orders are lseued e

am1m1aw1o-m dated November 3, 2010, awarded DN
mmmmeammmmwwsm

The improvement and maintenance of City infrasiructure Is criical o meeting the
cutrent and futtire neods of the ciizens of Key West. The City's goal Is fo maintsin

the City's hard assads. (Strategic Plan “Infrastructure” goal 4)

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77° F.



*1rDORE BNG AT GO

The Genaral Services Contract (ITB #10-015) is-set t0 expire on December 1, 2013, Within
the coniract documents is the option of a iwo yoar extension at the unif prices stated in the
Bid plus annuat CPI-U US increases.

Based on the most currant CP1-U US chart there has been an increase of 3% from effeclive
bid prices. Per the Confract Documents the bid prices were o remain in effect for a perod of
twelva months from bii opening dats.

DN Higgins, inc. has agreed to extend their General Servioas Condract for the addiional two
mmmmmm Chatley Toppino & Sons, Inc. declinad to axdeand
r contracl.

Over the past three years DN Higgins, inc. has been issued over 85% of the task orders
under the General Sarvices Confract due to their favorable pricing. Engineering staff have
solicitad quotes from other contractors with prices coming in as much as 40% higher than the
existing coniract.

It is in tha best interest of the City to extend DN Higgins, Inc. contract for the additional two
year period based on original bid prices pius 3% CPHU US. The new pricing must remain in
offoct for ordering up to twelve (12) months from contract extension. At which time the
coniracior may request an additional CPi-U US increase.

Option #1 gﬁpmm;a{z)mmmmmwmmcmmmmsm
» Inc.

Option #2 Do not approve 2 two {2) year extension for the General Services Contract
gB#ﬂMS)bDN Higgins, inc. and solicit bids for a new Genaeral Services
niract.

Einancial lssuey
Extension of the General Services Contract (ITB #10-015) has no financial impact 1o the City
unti & Work Order Is issuad,

Recommandation
Am&&nw(z)mmfwuemmmmaﬁmsmbu



i

3 CITY O REY WEST

NTRACT EXTENSION

i

PoeL Ofice Tlos 308 Bey Vst T 33421-1900 (3051 8042w ST .
To: Mr. Dan Higgins, D.N. Higgine, Inc.

Frem: Karen Olson, Spacial Projects Designer

| Oste: Seplember 3, 2013

Roference: Canarst Services Contract Extsnsion

! The General Sarvices Contract (ITB #10-015) is set to expre on Dacember 1, 2013.

Within the contract docurnenis is the option of & two ysar extension at the unit prices

: -alated In your Bid plus annual CPJ-U US increases,

Based on the most curment CPLU US charl there has been an increase of 3% from
effective bid prices. Par the Contract Documents the bid prices were i remain in
effect for a period of tweive months from bid opening date.

The City of Key West would ke 1o extend your coniract for the additional two year
pariod based on original bid prices pius 3% CPI-U US. The naw pricing must remain
in effect for ordaring up to twelve (12) mondhs from contract endension. At which
ime you may request sn additionsd CPI-U US increase.

If you are in agreement with the above terms of this contract extension please sign
ard daje this document below.

This sxtension will not be valld unt ratified by the Clty Commission.

%y e theCaciiboan— overage yarfy sewperotire 77 * Fafuenlieit






